

Global Surfaces INC

Sr. No.	Details of Standalone Financial Information (INC)	Annexure Reference
1	as at March 31, 2023	Balance Sheet
2	for the year ended March 31, 2023	Statement of Profit and Loss
3	for the year ended March 31, 2023	Statement of Changes in Equity
4	for the year ended March 31, 2023	Statement of Cash Flows
5	as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023	Notes to financial statements
6	as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023	Notes to financial statements

Global Surfaces INC
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023
(Amount in US\$)

Particulars	Note	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Financial assets			
i. Other financial assets	3	150,000.00	100,000.00
Income tax assets (net)		946.00	-
Total non-current assets		150,946.00	100,000.00
Current assets			
Financial assets			
i. Trade receivables	4	1,555,737.36	1,299,538.33
ii. Cash and cash equivalents	5	25,510.77	21,056.07
iii. Other financial assets	6	33,010.00	10.00
Total current assets		1,614,258.13	1,320,604.40
Total assets		1,765,204.13	1,420,604.40
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	7(a)	10,000.00	10,000.00
Other equity			
Reserves and surplus	7(b)	87,603.54	51,604.14
Total equity		97,603.54	61,604.14
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
i. Trade payables			
a) Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprise	8	-	-
b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than (i)(a) above		1,655,100.59	1,346,138.26
Current tax liabilities	9	12,500.00	12,862.00
Total current liabilities		1,667,600.59	1,359,000.26
Total liabilities		1,667,600.59	1,359,000.26
Total equity and liabilities		1,765,204.13	1,420,604.40

The above balance sheet should be read in conjunction with accompanying notes.

As per our report of even date

For B. KHOSLA & CO.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000205C

For and on behalf of the Company

SANDEEP MUNDRA
Partner
M. No. 075482

MAYANK SHAH **SANJEEV BANSAL**
Director Secretary

Date: May 29, 2023
Place: Jaipur

Global Surfaces INC**Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2023***(Amount in US\$)*

Particulars	Note	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Income			
Revenue from operations	10	3,930,787.10	3,062,183.88
Total income		3,930,787.10	3,062,183.88
Expenses			
Purchase of stock-in trade	11	3,761,469.66	2,978,252.42
Finance costs	12	8,748.53	2,343.74
Other expenses	13	113,006.51	48,961.63
Total expenses		3,883,224.70	3,029,557.79
Profit before tax		47,562.40	32,626.09
Income tax expense			
- Current tax	14	11,563.00	9,713.00
- Deferred tax		-	-
Total tax expense		11,563.00	9,713.00
Profit for the Year		35,999.40	22,913.09
Other comprehensive income			
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the Year		35,999.40	22,913.09
Earnings per share			
Basic earnings per share	20	3.60	2.29
Diluted earnings per share	20	3.60	2.29

The above statement of profit and loss should be read in conjunction with accompanying notes.

As per our report of even date

For B. KHOSLA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 000205C

For and on behalf of the Company

SANDEEP MUNDRA

Partner

M. No. 075482

MAYANK SHAH

Director

SANJEEV BANSAL

Secretary

Date: May 29, 2023

Place: Jaipur

Global Surfaces INC

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

A. Share capital

Particulars	Amount
As at April 01, 2021	10,000.00
Changes in share capital	-
As at March 31, 2022	10,000.00
Changes in share capital	-
As at March 31, 2023	10,000.00

B. Other equity

Particulars	Retained earnings	Total other equity
Balance as at April 01, 2021	28,691.05	28,691.05
Profit for the year	22,913.09	22,913.09
Total comprehensive income for the year	22,913.09	22,913.09
Balance as at March 31, 2022	51,604.14	51,604.14
Profit for the year	35,999.40	35,999.40
Total comprehensive income for the year	35,999.40	35,999.40
Balance as at March 31, 2023	87,603.54	87,603.54

For B. KHOSLA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 000205C

For and on behalf of the Company

SANDEEP MUNDRA

Partner

M. No. 075482

MAYANK SHAH

Director

SANJEEV BANSAL

Secretary

Date: May 29, 2023

Place: Jaipur

Global Surfaces INC
Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2023
(Amount in US\$)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
A. Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax	47,562.40	32,626.09
Adjustments for :		
Interest and other finance costs	8,748.53	2,343.74
Operating profit before working capital changes	56,310.93	34,969.83
Changes in working capital:		
Increase in trade payables	308,962.33	753,586.46
(Increase) in other financial and non-financial assets	(83,000.00)	(50,000.00)
(Increase) in trade receivables	(256,199.03)	(724,672.14)
Cash generated from operations	26,074.23	13,884.15
Taxes paid (net of refunds)	(12,871.00)	(4,551.00)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	13,203.23	9,333.15
B. Cash flows from investing activities		
Net cash (outflow) in investing activities	-	-
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Receipt of share capital	-	9,990.00
Interest cost	(8,748.53)	(2,343.74)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow in financing activities	(8,748.53)	7,646.26
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	4,454.70	16,979.41
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	21,056.07	4,076.66
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	25,510.77	21,056.07

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per the statement of cash flow

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following (refer note 5):

Balances with banks		
<i>In current accounts</i>	25,510.77	21,056.07
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	25,510.77	21,056.07

Notes:

- The Statement of cash flows has been prepared under the Indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7 on Statement of cash flows notified under Section 133 of The Companies Act 2013, read together with Paragraph 7 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules 2015 (as amended).

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with accompanying notes.

For B. KHOSLA & CO.

Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000205C

For and on behalf of the Company

SANDEEP MUNDRA
Partner
M. No. 075482

MAYANK SHAH **SANJEEV BANSAL**
Director Secretary

Date: May 29, 2023

Place: Jaipur

Global Surfaces INC**Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023**

(Amount in US\$)

Background

Global Surfaces Inc. is a Company incorporated in the laws of United States. The Company is incorporated since April 20, 2020 and is engaged primarily in the business of trading of quartz slabs.

These financial statements were authorized to be issued by the Board of Directors on May 29, 2023.

Note 1: Basis of preparation and Significant Accounting Policies**(a) Basis of preparation**

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time.

(b) Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker (CODM).

The Board of Directors of the Company has been identified as being the CODM as they assesses the financial performance and position of the Company, and makes strategic decisions. Refer Note 19 for segment information.

(c) Foreign currency translation**(i) Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in US Dollar (USD\$), which is the functional currency of the Company.

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss. A monetary item for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future is considered as a part of the entity's net investment in that foreign operation.

(d) Revenue recognition

Finished goods are directly shipped from supplier to the ultimate customer and therefore revenue from sale of goods is recognised at the point in time when control of the goods is transferred to the customer which is generally on dispatch of goods and/or on the date of clearance by Customs from the supplier to the ultimate customer. The Company recognizes revenue from the sale of goods measured at the price specified in the contract, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates.

Revenue from value added services, namely freight and shipping insurance, is recognised as and when services are rendered, as per the terms agreed with the customers. Shipping and handling expenses have been netted off while recognition of revenue.

(e) Income tax

The income tax expense or credit for the year is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

(i) Current income tax

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting year.

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

(ii) Deferred tax

Deferred income tax is recognised using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts as per financial statements as at the reporting date. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss).

Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses, depreciation carry-forwards and unused tax credits could be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax assets to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in associate where it is not probable that the differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will not be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

(f) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held a call with financial institutions, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of less than three months that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value .

(g) Trade receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customer for sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional they contain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value. The Company holds the trade receivables with the objective of collecting the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less loss allowance.

(h) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets:

Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss), and
- those measured at amortised cost

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

Initial recognition and measurement

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sale the financial asset.

Financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed of in profit or loss.

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

Subsequent measurement

After initial recognition, financial assets are measured at:

- fair value (either through other comprehensive income or through profit or loss), or
- amortised cost

Debt instruments

Debt instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ('FVOCI') or fair value through profit or loss ('FVTPL') till de-recognition on the basis of (i) the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and (ii) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Amortised cost:

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortised cost and not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit and loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in other gains/ (losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL):

Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it arises. Interest income from these financial assets are recognised in other income.

Equity instruments

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company decides to classify the same either as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) or FVTPL.

The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI). There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to profit and loss, even on sale of such investments.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables only, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by Ind AS 109 Financial Instruments, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset is derecognized only when:

- the Company has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset or
- retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients.

Where the entity has transferred an asset, the Company evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial asset is derecognised. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognised.

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

Where the entity has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is derecognized if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset.

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

Income recognition

Interest income

Interest income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is disclosed as interest income within other income. Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost and financial assets at FVOCI is calculated using the effective interest rate method and recognised in the statement of profit and loss as part of other income.

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial asset except for financial assets that subsequently become credit-impaired. For credit-impaired financial assets the effective rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss allowance)

Dividend income

Dividends are received from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and at FVOCI. Dividends are recognised as other income in profit or loss when the right to receive payment is established. This applies even if they are paid out of pre-acquisition profits, unless the dividend clearly a recovery part of the cost of the investment.

Other income

All other income is accounted on accrual basis when no significant uncertainty exist regarding the amount that will be received.

Financial liabilities:

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are initially measured at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issue/ origination of the financial liability.

Subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held for trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counterparty.

(i) Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting year or operating cycle, as applicable. They are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(j) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when there is a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and there is a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as an interest expense.

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company, or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

(k) Contributed to common stock

Common stocks are classified as shares.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(l) Earnings per share

(i) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing:

- The profit attributable to owners of respective class of shares of the Company
- By the weighted average number of equity shares (respective class wise) outstanding during the financial year.

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account:

- the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential shares, and
- the weighted average number of additional shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential shares.

Note 2: Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

New amendments issued but not effective

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. On March 31, 2023, MCA amended the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2023 which were applicable from period beginning from April 01, 2023, as below:

Title	Key requirements
Ind AS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements	The amendments require companies to disclose their material accounting policies rather than their significant accounting policies. Accounting policy information, together with other information, is material when it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions of primary users of general purpose financial statements. The Company does not expect this amendment to have any significant impact in its financial statements.
Ind AS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors	The amendments will help entities to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The definition of a change in accounting estimates has been replaced with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are "monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty". Entities develop accounting estimates if accounting policies require items in financial statements to be measured in a way that involves measurement uncertainty. The Company does not expect this amendment to have any significant impact in its financial statements.
Ind AS 12 – Income Taxes	The amendments clarify how companies account for deferred tax on transactions such as leases and decommissioning obligations. The amendments narrowed the scope of the recognition exemption in paragraphs 15 and 24 of Ind AS 12 (recognition exemption) so that it no longer applies to transactions that, on initial recognition, give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. The Company does not expect this amendment to have any significant impact in its financial statements.

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

Note 3 - Other non-current financial asset

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Unsecured, Considered good		
Security Deposit	150,000.00	100,000.00
Total	150,000.00	100,000.00

Note 4 - Trade Receivables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Trade receivables		
- To other parties	1,567,536.87	1,299,538.33
Less: Loss allowance	(11,799.51)	-
Total	1,555,737.36	1,299,538.33

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Trade receivables considered good – Secured	-	-
Trade receivables considered good – Unsecured	1,567,536.87	1,299,538.33
Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-
Trade receivables – Credit impaired	-	-
Total	1,567,536.87	1,299,538.33
Loss allowance	(11,799.51)	-
Total trade receivables	1,555,737.36	1,299,538.33

Note:**Ageing Schedule of Trade receivables considered good – Unsecured**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Not due	432,627.00	48,684.00
Less than 6 Months	1,065,230.31	1,060,021.05
6 Months - 1 Year	10,682.00	184,468.00
1-2 Years	-	6,365.28
2-3 Years	-	-
More than 3 Years	-	-
Total	1,508,539.31	1,299,538.33

Ageing Schedule of Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Not due	-	-
Less than 6 Months	-	-
6 Months - 1 Year	-	-
1-2 Years	58,997.56	-
2-3 Years	-	-
More than 3 Years	-	-
Total	58,997.56	-

Movement in the expected credit loss allowance

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Balance at the beginning of the year	-	-
Movement in expected credit loss allowance on trade receivables	11,799.51	-
Provision at the end of the year	11,799.51	-

Note 5 - Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Balances with banks		
<i>In current accounts</i>	25,510.77	21,056.07
Total	25,510.77	21,056.07

Note 6 - Other current financial assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Unsecured and considered good		
Other Receivables (Refer note : 16)	33,010.00	10.00
Total	33,010.00	10.00

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

Note 7 - Share capital and other equity**Share capital****(i) Authorised share capital**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
Share capital		
10,000 shares of \$ 1 each	10,000.00	10,000.00
Total	10,000.00	10,000.00

(ii) Issued, subscribed and paid up

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
Share capital		
10,000 shares of \$ 1 each	10,000.00	10,000.00
Total	10,000.00	10,000.00

(iii) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares**Shares**

The Company has only one class of shares referred to as shares having a par value of \$ 1/-. Each holder of shares is entitled to one vote per share with same rights, preferences. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of shares will be entitled to received the remaining assets of the company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of shares held by the shareholders.

(iv) Movement in share capital

	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
Shares				
Shares outstanding as at the beginning of the year	10,000	10,000.00	10,000	10,000.00
Add: Share issued during the year	-	-	-	-
Shares outstanding as at the end of the year	10,000	10,000.00	10,000	10,000.00

(v) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Number of Shares	% Holding	Number of Shares	% Holding
Global Surfaces Limited (formerly known as Global Stones Private Limited)	9,990	99.90%	9,990	99.90%

(vi) Details of shares held by promoter

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Number of Shares	% Holding	Number of Shares	% Holding
Global Surfaces Limited (formerly known as Global Stones Private Limited)	9,990	99.90%	9,990	99.90%

(vii) There is no change in promoter shareholding during the year

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

7(b) - Other equity

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Retained earnings	87,603.54	51,604.14
Total	87,603.54	51,604.14

(i) Retained earnings

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Opening balance	51,604.14	28,691.05
Profit for the year	35,999.40	22,913.09
Closing balance	87,603.54	51,604.14

Nature and purpose of reserves**a. Retained earnings**

The cumulative gain or loss arising from the operations which is retained by the Company is recognised and accumulated under the heading "Retained Earnings". At the end of the year, the profit after tax are transferred from the statement of profit and loss to retained earnings.

Global Surfaces INC**Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023**

(Amount in US\$)

Note 8 - Trade payables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Trade payables		
Dues to other than micro and small enterprises	1,655,100.59	1,346,138.26
Total	1,655,100.59	1,346,138.26

Trade payable ageing schedule for other than MSME - Not disputed

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Unbilled	8,787.99	14,267.00
Not due	-	1,543.00
Less than 1 year	1,624,822.60	1,327,328.56
1-2 Years	21,490.00	3,000.00
2-3 Years	-	-
More than 3 Years	-	-
Total	1,655,100.59	1,346,138.56

Note: Company does not have any disputed trade payables.

Note 9 - Current tax liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Income Tax (net of advance tax)	12,500.00	12,862.00
Total	12,500.00	12,862.00

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

Note 10 - Revenue from operations

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Revenue from operations		
Sale of goods		
Exports (including deemed exports)	-	-
Domestic Sale	3,800,603.23	2,981,367.87
Other operating revenue		
Handling charges (Net)	47,184.10	80,816.01
Discount Received (Net)	82,999.77	-
Total	3,930,787.10	3,062,183.88

Note 11 - Purchase of stock-in trade

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Purchases	3,761,469.66	2,978,252.42
Total	3,761,469.66	2,978,252.42

Note 12 - Finance costs

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Other borrowing cost		
Bank Charges & Processing Fees	8,748.53	2,343.74
Total	8,748.53	2,343.74

Note 13 - Other expenses

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Legal & Professional Fee	4,200.00	7,200.00
Provision for Expected credit loss	11,799.51	-
Training and education expense	-	10,000.00
Insurance	3,825.00	-
Selling & Distribution Expenses	57,871.78	-
Miscellaneous Expenses	35,310.23	31,761.63
Total	113,006.51	48,961.63

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

Note 14- Taxation

(a) Income tax expense

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Current tax		
Current tax on profits for the year	11,563.00	9,713.00
Income tax expense	11,563.00	9,713.00

(b) Reconciliation of tax expense and accounting profit multiplied by statutory tax rates

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Profit before tax for the year	47,562.40	32,626.09
Statutory tax rate applicable to the Company	21.00%	21.00%
Tax expense at applicable tax rate	9,988.00	6,851.00
Penalty paid	-	1,051.00
Others	1,575.00	1,811.00
Income tax expense	11,563.00	9,713.00

Global Surfaces INC

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in US\$)

Note 15 - Related party transactions

(a) Names of related parties and nature of relationship:

Parent

Global Surfaces Limited (formerly known as Global Stones Private Limited)

Fellow Subsidiary

Global Surfaces FZE (w.e.f December 14, 2021)

Key Managerial Personnel (KMP)

Mr. Mayank Shah - President cum Director

Mr. Sanjeev Bansal - Secretary

Global Surfaces INC**Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023****(Amount in US\$)**

B) Details of Transaction Entered during the year	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
I. Transactions		
Purchase (Including insurance and net of discount received)		
Global Surfaces Limited (formerly known as Global Stones Private Limited)	3,682,294.89	2,975,568.00
Management Fees		
Global Surfaces Limited (formerly known as Global Stones Private Limited)	32,000.00	32,000.00
II. Balances		
Trade Payables		
Global Surfaces Limited (formerly known as Global Stones Private Limited)	1,621,193.60	1,324,965.00
Other Receivable		
Mayank Shah_ Share capital	10.00	10.00
Mayank Shah_ Advance	33,000	-

Global Surfaces INC
Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023
(Amount in US\$)

Note 16 - Fair value measurements

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Financial assets - at amortised cost		
Security deposits	150,000.00	100,000.00
Trade receivables	1,555,737.36	1,299,538.33
Cash and cash equivalents	25,510.77	21,056.07
Other Receivable	33,010.00	10.00
Total financial assets	1,764,258.13	1,420,604.40
Financial liabilities - at amortised cost		
Trade payables	1,655,100.59	1,346,138.26
Total financial liabilities	1,655,100.59	1,346,138.26

(ii) Fair value hierarchy

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements.

Level 1: Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3.

Note 17 - Financial risk management

The Company's Risk Management framework encompasses practices relating to the identification, analysis, evaluation, treatment, mitigation and monitoring of the strategic, external and operational controls risks to achieving the Company's business objectives. It seeks to minimize the adverse impact of these risks, thus enabling the Company to leverage market opportunities effectively and enhance its long-term competitive advantage. The focus of risk management is to assess risks and deploy mitigation measures.

The Company's activities expose it to variety of financial risks namely market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and commodity risk. The Company has various financial assets such as deposits, trade and other receivables and cash and bank balances directly related to the business operations. The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise of trade and other payables. The Company's senior management's focus is to foresee the unpredictability and minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. The Company's overall risk management procedures to minimize the potential adverse effects of financial market on the Company's performance are outlined hereunder:

The Company's Board of Directors have overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

The note explains the sources of risk which the entity is exposed to and how the entity manages the risk.

(A) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and from its financial activities including deposits with banks and other financial instruments. The Company establishes an impairment allowance based on Expected Credit Loss model that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables and advances.

(i) Trade Receivables:

The Company extends credits to customers in normal course of the business. The Company considers the factors such as credit track record in the market of each customer and past dealings for extension of credit to the customers. The major customers of the Company are large corporates which are operating mainly in United State of America (USA) and they have a good credit record. For all the customer, the Company regularly monitors the payment track record of each customer and outstanding customer receivables.

Before accepting any new customer, the Company uses an internal credit system to assess the potential customer's credit quality and defines credit limit of customer. Limits attributed to customers are reviewed periodically.

The average credit period taken on sales of goods is 30 to 150 days. Generally, no interest has been charged on the receivables. The Company generally does not hold any collateral over any of its trade receivables i.e all of the trade receivables are unsecured.

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents:

The Company considers factors such as track record, size of institution, market reputation and service standard to select the banks with which current accounts are maintained. The Company does not maintain significant account balances other than those required for its day to day operations. Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as these are generally held or invested in deposits with current accounts with banks and financial institutions with good credit ratings.

Global Surfaces INC
Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023
(Amount in US\$)

(B) Liquidity Risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will face in meeting its obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company's approach in managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses. In doing this, management considers both normal and stressed conditions.

The Company's objective is to maintain optimum levels of liquidity to meet its cash and collateral requirements. The Company relies on a mix of borrowings, capital and excess operating cash flows to meet its needs for funds. The current committed lines of credit are sufficient to meet its short to medium term expansion needs.

Particulars	Less than one year	More than one year
As at March 31, 2023		
Trade payables	1,655,100.59	-
Total	1,655,100.59	-

Particulars	Less than one year	More than one year
As at March 31, 2022		
Trade payables	1,346,138.26	-
Total	1,346,138.26	-

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risks : foreign currency risk and interest risk.

(a) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates and arises where transactions are done in foreign currencies. It arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions entered in foreign currencies. The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and follows approved policy parameters utilizing forward foreign exchange contracts whenever felt necessary. The Company does not enter into financial instrument transactions for trading or speculative purpose.

The Company transacts business primarily in USD and Indian Rupees. The Company does not have foreign currency trade payables and is therefore, does not exposed to foreign exchange risk.

(b) Interest risk

the Company does not have any borrowings. So, interest rate risk is not there

Note 18 - Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize the shareholder value and to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company has not distributed any dividend to its shareholders. The Company monitors gearing ratio i.e. total debt in proportion to its overall financing structure, i.e. equity and debt. Total debt comprises of non-current and current borrowing. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.

Particular	As at	As at
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
Total equity (A)	97,603.54	61,604.14
Total debt (B)	-	-
Gearing ratio (A/B)	-	-

Global Surfaces INC
Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023
(Amount in US\$)

Note 19 - Segment Reporting

The board of directors (BOD) are the Company's chief operating decision maker. Management has determined the operating segments based on the information reviewed by the BOD for the purposes of allocating resources and assessing performance. Presently, the Company is engaged in only one segment viz 'Quartz Trading' and as such there is no separate reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 'Operating Segments'. Currently, the Company has all operations within USA.

Accordingly, the segment revenue, segment results, total carrying amount of segment assets and segment liability, total cost incurred to acquire segment assets and total amount of charge for depreciation during the year, is as reflected in the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2023.

We provide a significant volume of services to few customers. Therefore, a loss of a significant customer could materially reduce our revenues. The Company has following customers for the financial year ended March 31, 2023 and year ended March 31, 2022 that accounted for 10% or more of total revenue.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	% of total revenue	As at March 31, 2022	% of total revenue
Customer A	898,135.05	23.63%	1,395,322.99	46.80%
Customer B	752,489.83	19.80%	522,863.38	17.54%
Customer C	751,215.23	19.77%	657,533.77	22.05%

Note 20 - Earnings per share

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(a) Basic		
Profit for the year attributable to the share holders of the Company	35,999.40	22,913.09
Weighted average number of shares outstanding at the year end	10,000.00	10,000.00
Earnings per shares attributable to the share holders of the Company (Basic and diluted) (In USD)	3.60	2.29
Nominal value per share (USD)	10.00	10.00

Note 21 - There is no contingent liabilities as at the year end

Note 22 - Schedule III amendments

The following Schedule III amendments is not applicable on the Company:

(i) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.

For B. KHOSLA & CO.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000205C

For and on behalf of the Company

SANDEEP MUNDRA
Partner
M. No. 075482

MAYANK SHAH
Director

SANJEEV BANSAL
Secretary

Date: May 29, 2023
Place: Jaipur